BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
TUESDAY 12TH APRIL 2022
AT 6.00 P.M.
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE

MEMBERS:

Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (ViceChairman), A. J. B. Beaumont, R. E. Jenkins, J. E. King,
A. D. Kriss, M. Middleton, C. J. Spencer and
K. J. Van Der Plank

AGENDA

1.

Apologies for Absence and Named Substitutes

2.

Declarations of Interest and Whipping Arrangements
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary interests or Other
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm
the nature of those interests.

3.

To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the Audit, Standards and
Governance Committee meeting held on 2nd February 2022 (Pages 1 10)

4.

Standards Regime - Monitoring Officers' Report (Pages 11 - 16)

5.

New Model Code of Conduct (Pages 17 - 42)

6.

Grant Thornton - Sector Update (Pages 43 - 56)
-1-

7.

Grant Thornton - External Audit Plan 2020/2021 (Pages 57 - 88)

8.

Grant Thornton - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2020/21 (Pages
89 - 122)

9.

Overall Risk and Corporate Governance Report including Risk Register
(Pages 123 - 128)

10.

Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 129 - 178)

11.

Internal Audit - Safeguarding Verbal Update

12.

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee - Draft Annual Report
2021-2022 (Pages 179 - 196)

13.

Risk Champion - Verbal Update Report (Councillor A. Beaumont)

14.

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Work Programme (Pages
197 - 198)

K. DICKS
Chief Executive
Parkside
Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA
4th April 2022

-2-

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact
Jo Gresham
Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA
Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext: 3031
Emal: joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE
MEETINGS
At the current time, seating at the meeting will be placed in such a way as
to achieve as much space as possible for social d
[...]
ARY 2022, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT:

Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), A. J. B. Beaumont,
J. E. King, A. D. Kriss and M. Middleton
Observers: Councillor G. N. Denaro, Portfolio Holder for Finance
and Enabling
Officers: Mrs. C. Felton, J Howse, Mr. A. Bromage and
Mrs. P. Ross
Also in attendance: Mr. N. Preece, Manager, Grant Thornton

24/21

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. E. Jenkins, C.
J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker.

25/21

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS
There were no declarations of
arrangements.

interest

nor of

any whipping

The Chairman suggested that the running order of the agenda be
altered, so that Agenda Item 7 – Decision to opt into the National
Scheme for Auditor Appointments Managed by the PSAA be presented
to the Committee as the last agenda item. Therefore, allowing the
representative from Grant Thornton the opportunity to remain in the
meeting for all other agenda items. Committee Members agreed with
this.
26/21

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Standards and Governance
Committee held on 7th October 2021 were submitted for consideration by
the Committee.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3
Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
2nd February 2022

The Executive Director of Resources responded to Councillor A. D. Kriss
with regard to the number of working audit days, and in doing so
explained that there would be more multiple people from the audit team
delivering against the Audit Plan, hence 284 working audit days.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance
Committee meeting held on 7th October 2021 be approved as a correct
record.
27/21

STANDARDS REGIME - MONITORING OFFICERS' REPORT
The Monitoring Officer presented her report and in doing so, the
following was highlighted for Members’ attention:
•
•
•

There had been a number of Member complaints received since
the last meeting of the Committee, all with a common theme.
Member training was detailed at paragraphs 6.6 and 6.7 on page
12 of the report.
New Model Code of Conduct, Monitoring Officers across the
county have been working to agree a version, based on the
LGA’s Model Code of Conduct. This work was now largely
completed and a full report with the proposed new Code would be
presented at the Committee meeting scheduled for 10th March
2022, for Members’ consideration.

The Monitoring Officer responded to the concerns raised with regard to
Member safety, following on from the recent tragic death of Conservative
MP Sir David Amess. Members were mindful that there was a lack of
security at Council meetings, with doors being left open for public
access.
The Monitoring Officer stated that this was a difficult issue as members
of the public were permitted to attend public meetings. It was stated that
Members needed to decide if they wanted to refer member safety to the
Member Development Steering Group for consideration. The Monitoring
Officer reiterated that there were a number of issues to take into
consideration before restricting public access to public meetings.
It was noted that Members agreed to their concerns with regard to
member safety at public meetings, being raised with the Member
Development Steering Group.

Page 2

Agenda Item 3
Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
2nd February 2022

Councillor G. N. Denaro, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling,
briefly informed the Committee, that volunteers were currently taking
part in the Lone Working trial.
The Chairman commented that it was important that the Committee
were made aware of the common theme in respect of Member
complaints received, without the Monitoring Officer disclosing any
specific details of the investigation. In response to the Chairman, the
Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that there would come a
point whereby she would be in a position to inform the Committee, but
currently it was still forming part of her investigation.
RESOLVED that the Monitoring Officers' Report be noted.
28/21

GRANT THORNTON - SECTOR UPDATE
Mr. N. Preece, Manager, Grant Thornton presented Members with the
Grant Thornton, Sector Report.
The report provided the Committee with a summary of emerging national
issues and developments that may be relevant for local authorities.
In response to a question raised in respect of the comment shown on
page 30 of the main agenda report “The commercial attractiveness to
audit firms of auditing local authorities has declined”. Mr. Preece
highlighted that, as detailed on page 30 of the main agenda report; there
was a growing complexity of local authority accounts, with audit firms
now being asked to carry out more work in each audit, to comply with
new regulatory demands and to adapt to the new multifaceted landscape
in which local authorities operated, whilst also struggling to hire and
retain experienced auditors; making the work quite challenging, which
not everyone welcomed.
Mr. Preece further explained that there were 3 key areas:
1. The public sector was not as attractive as the private sector.
Grant Thornton could recruit, local authorities could not.
2. Fees had been deflated, so were not acceptable to most audit
firms.
3. There was an increased focus on the quality of public sector
auditing, with a heightened degree of monitoring.
Mr. Preece responded to further questions regarding fees and in doing
so, informed the Committee that, fees had been reduced very

Page 3

Agenda Item 3
Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
2nd February 2022

significantly during the last tender process (approximately 4 years ago).
Nationally fees were driven down to a level that was not sustainable.
Fees only increased due to the additional work required. The core fee
had not really changed and needed to increase.
Mr. Preece further stated that a range of further pressures documented
in the Redmond Report (as referred to on page 31 of the main agenda
report), were also continuing to impact performance.
The Execu
[...]
ere was nothing
untoward.
Journals were used for correcting of mis-coding and
correcting any wrong amounts entered.
In response to a question raised with regard to the need for auditors to
improve the quality of audit challenge on PPE valuations across the
sector, the Executive Director of Resources, assured Members that the
2021 period would see steps undertaken to improve in this area. It was
confirmed that officers needed to ensure that we did have this
information and that lots of work was being undertaken to make sure
that the information was robust.
It was noted that the Recommendation on page 39 of the main agenda
report should read as follows:
RESOLVED that the Committee (not Cabinet) note the Annual Audit
Letter 2019/20, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report.
30/21

INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT
The Head of the Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service presented
the Internal Audit Progress Report to Members, which provided
commentary on Internal Audit’s performance for the period 1 st April to
31st December 2021, against the performance indicators agreed for the
service and further information on other aspects of the service delivery.
The final full audit, as detailed at Appendix 3 to the report, were provided
for the following reviews:






Strategic Acquisitions
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)
Treasury Management
Worcester Regulatory Services
Benefits

Reviews that had commenced and at planning or testing stages
included:



Procurement
Grants

Page 5

Agenda Item 3
Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
2nd February 2022




NNDR
Council Tax

Members were informed that due to the implementation of the new
financial system and an extended delay in providing audit with a ‘read
only’ access profile the rolling testing programme that should have
continued during Quarters 1 and 2 for Debtors and Creditors had been
delayed.
One high priority audit area had been identified within the GDPR –
Document Retention 2021/22, final audit report, 
[...]
 of resource
regarding follow up visits to reduce the number of revisits necessary to
confirm the recommendations had been satisfied.
In response to further questions with regard to the implementation of the
new financial system and an extended delay to provide audit with a ‘read

Page 7

Agenda Item 3
Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
2nd February 2022

only’ access profile. Light touch audits were undertaken with auditors
using their local knowledge. Auditors usually used a ‘read only’ profile,
however this was not made available until December, so auditors
experienced difficulty accessing information. However, they were able
to use those particular local knowledge skills to run the audit.
Members were further informed that there was no additional cost to the
Council for the additional resources needed.
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.
31/21

RISK CHAMPION - VERBAL UPDATE REPORT (COUNCILLOR A.
BEAUMONT)
Councillor A. J. B. Beaumont briefly stated that there was currently no
verbal update and that he would provide a verbal update at the next
meeting of the Committee.

32/21

AUDIT, STANDARDS
PROGRAMME

AND

GOVERNANCE

COMMITTEE

WORK

The Democratic Services Officer undertook to update the work
programme to include the items agreed during the course of the
meeting.
RESOLVED that the Committee work programme be noted and
updated.
33/21

DECISION TO OPT INTO THE NATIONAL SCHEME FOR AUDITOR
APPOINTMENTS MANAGED BY PSAA
Prior to the commencement of this item, Mr. N. Preece, Manager, Grant
Thornton left the meeting.
Members considered a report on the ‘Decision to opt into the National
Scheme for Auditor Appointments managed by Public Sector Audit
Appointments’ (PSSA) as the ‘Appointing Person’
The Executive Director of Resources presented the report and in doing
so explained that the Council opted into the ‘appointing person’ national
auditor appointment arrangements established by Public Sector Audit
Appointments (PSAA) for the period
[...]
 2021/2022

The Progress Reports were considered at each meeting of the Committee and covered
a range of issues including the following:





Value for money
Significant Risks
Financial Statements
Housing Benefits

Page 187

Agenda Item 12
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
To be completed

Page 188

Agenda Item 12
15th July 2021
Internal Audit Annual Report 2020 - 2021
During consideration of this item technical issues were experienced. However, it was
agreed that the Committee would consider the report and any questions for the Head
of Internal Audit Shared Service would be included as part of the next Internal Audit
Progress Report which was due for consideration by the Committee in October 2021.
Members were particularly interested in Allocated number of Audit days and service
productivity.
Annual Audit Plan 2021/22
As detailed above the Head of Internal Audit Shared Service experienced technical
issues during this item however the report was still considered. During this discussion
it was noted that the Annual Audit Plan 2021-2022 was already being followed for
this municipal year.
It was accepted by the Committee that the Audit Plan was being carried out during
unprecedented times due to the Covid-19 pandemic and that the Key Performance
Indicators (KPIs) would be measured at the end of the municipal year.
RIPA Report 2021-2022
The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) gives local authorities powers
to conduct covert surveillance under certain circumstances. The Audit, Standards and
Governance Committee review the Council’s RIPA policy at least on an annual basis.
This review of the policy also includes the Authority’s use of the Act and any
amendments made to the policy since it was last considered by the Committee. During
this update the only amendment made to the RIPA policy since it was last considered
by the Committee in July 2020 was the appointment of Mr. J. Howse, Executive
Director of Resources and s151 Officer, as the Council’s ‘Senior Responsible Officer’
for the RIPA regime.
During consideration of this report by the Committee, the Council’s RIPA Policy as
reviewed, was endorsed and the update on RIPA activity was noted.
Risk Register Update - Verbal Update
The Risk Register update is a regular item that is presented to the Committee. During
this update Members were informed that projects looking at best practice and internal

Page 189

Agenda Item 12
policies from a risk perspective were being undertaken with the Council’s insurance
provider, Zurich. It was hoped that this would improve and ensure robust processes
were in place in this area.

7th October 2021
Grant Thornton - Progress Report - Verbal Update
At this meeting of the Committee Members were informed that the 2019/2020 audit
response had now been concluded as follows:



Value For Money conclusion - Unqualified
Financial Statements Audit - Unqualified

In addition to this the Committee was informed that the 2020/2021 draft accounts
were being looked at along with the timetable to deliver their Audit Opinion 20202021 and Value For Money conclusion for that year.
Members are often interested in the potential increase in fees for audits and these
regular updates provide an opportunity to inform Members of any changes to the
ways that audit fees are administered. At this meeting the Committee was reminded
that were there to be any additional fees included for the 2019-2020 audit these
would be passed for consideration by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) and
that these would be included in the Annual Audit Letter 2020/2021.
As was the case throughout the Covid-19 pandemic, challenges had been
experienced throughout the sector in the preparation of the audit and associated
working papers. It was hoped that going forward new changes within the Finance
team alongside with the implementation of the Enterprise Resource Planning System
that better quality working papers would be provided.
There had been a change to the timetable of accounts during the municipal year
2019-2020 and this inevitably had an impact of the delivery of the accounts for the
following year. However, Officers were working closely with Grant Thornton to ensure
an appropriate timeline for completion of any outstanding audits.
Internal Audit Progress Report
At the meeting held on 7th October 2021 six final full audit reports were provided for
Members’ consideration and it was noted that five reviews had commenced for future
consideration of the Committee.

Page 190

Agenda Item 12
Risk was discussed in detail by Members as part of this update in particular how the
Internal Audit Plan was formulated. The Head of Shared Service Internal Audit
described how the Internal Audit Plan was formulated using risks across the Authority
and various intelligence in order to draw together a profile to formulate the internal
audit programme. It was noted that risks changed, new risks emerged and that
inevitably there had been some changes during the last 18 months due to the Covid19 pandemic
Risk Register Verbal Update
Further to the discussions as part of the previous item, a Risk Register update was
provided to members at this meeting. Work was still being undertaken with Zurich,
the Council’s insurance provider in order to identify Strategic and Operational risks.
A review has been undertaken of the current Risk Register and the next step to this
project was to look at risk exposures and how delivering services could be done more
effectively. Members were reassured that, once the work with Zurich had been
finished a report would be provided to the Committee.

2nd February 2022
Standards Regime - Monitoring Officers' Report
The Monitoring Officer presented her report and along with the standard information
that was provided to Members there was discussion regarding Member’s safety
particularly at public meetings. It was explained that there were some lone working
trials taking place and that the Committee would be updated when further information
was avai
[...]
e following recommendation:
RECOMMENDED that
a)

Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to
opt into the sector-led option for the appointment of external
auditors to principal local government and police bodies for a
procurement period of five financial years from 1 April 2023
(that was to say from 2023/24 to 2027/28).

Members of the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee voted in favour of the
above recommendation. The report and the recommendation were presented at the
Full Council meeting held on 23rd February 2022 where it was resolved.

12th April 2022
To be completed once the Committee meeting has taken place on
12th April 2022.

Page 193

Agenda Item 12
Annual Appointment of Risk Management Champion for the Committee
Each municipal year a Risk Management Champion is appointed to the Committee to
look at risk across the Council. For the municipal year 2021-2022 Councillor A.
Beaumont was elected as Risk Champion. As part of this role a verbal or written
update is provided to the Committee at each of its meetings.

Page 194

Agenda Item 12

Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services
Bromsgrove District Council
Parkside
Bromsgrove
Worcestershire B61 8DA
Telephone: 01527 64252 ext 3031
Email: joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

Page 195

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 14
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

AUDIT, STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22

April 2022














Standards Regime - Monitoring Officer’s Report
New Model Code of Conduct
Grant Thornton – External Audit Plan 2020/2021
Grant Thornton - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2020/21
Grant Thornton - Housing Benefit 2020/2021 Certification Letter*
Grant Thornton – Sector Update
Overall Risk and Corporate Governance Report including Risk Register
Audit, Standards and Governance Committee – Annual Report 20212022
Internal Audit Progress Report
Internal Audit – Safeguarding Update
Internal Audit - Draft Audit Plan*
Risk Champion’s Verbal Update – Councillor Beaumont
Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Work Programme

July 2022











Election of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman
Standards Regime - Monitoring Officer’s Report
RIPA Report 2022-2023
Grant Thornton - Housing Benefit 2020/2021 Certification Letter
Grant Thornton – Progress Report
Internal Audit - Draft Audit Plan
Internal Audit – Annual Report 2021-2022
Risk Register Update
Annual Appointment of the Risk Champion
Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Work Programme

* to be considered at the July 2022 meeting

Page 197

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
12th April 2022

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL
MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
12TH APRIL 2022, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT:

Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (ViceChairman), A. J. B. Beaumont, M. Glass (substituting for
Councillor C. Spencer), J. E. King, A. D. Kriss, M. Middleton,
K. J. Van Der Plank and Mr B. McEldowney
In attendance: Mr. N. Preece – Grant Thornton, Mr. J Murray –
Grant Thornton (on Microsoft Teams)
Officers: Mr J. Howse, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. A. Bromage (on
Microsoft Teams), Mr P. Carpenter (on Microsoft Teams), Mrs J.
Willis (on Microsoft Teams) and Mrs. J. Gresham

34/21

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R. Jenkins and
Councillor C. Spencer with Councillor M. Glass in attendance as named
substitute.

35/21

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS
There were no Declarations of Interest nor of any Whipping
Arrangements.

36/21

TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE AUDIT,
STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON
2ND FEBRUARY 2022
The minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
meeting held on 2nd February 2022 were submitted for Members’
consideration. It was noted that Mr. B. McEldowney did not appear in the
minutes, however it was confirmed that he was in attendance at the
meeting. The Senior Democratic Services Officer undertook to update
the records accordingly.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance
Committee meeting held on 2nd February 2022 be approved as a correct
record.

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
12th April 2022

37/21

STANDARDS REGIME - MONITORING OFFICERS' REPORT
The Monitoring Officer presented her brief report and in doing so, the
following was highlighted for Members’ attention:


There had been no further Members complaints received since
the last meeting of the Committee. The Member complaint that
was highlighted at the last meeting of the Committee was still
under investigation and further information would be available
once the investigation was completed.

RESOLVED that the Monitoring Officers’ report be noted.
38/21

NEW MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT
The Monitoring Officer presented an update in respect of the New Model
Code of Conduct. During consideration of the report, it was noted that
the information provided to the Committee was as a result of work that
had been undertaken since the publication of the new Local Government
Association (LGA) model Code of Conduct in December 2020.
The new LGA model Code of Conduct had been used as a starting point
for the pan-Worcestershire Code of Conduct presented for Members’
attention. It was reported that Monitoring Officers across Worcestershire
had been involved in making the changes and had agreed the final
version for Members of the Committee to approve.
Members were pleased with the new document; however, they were
particularly interested in how robustly the new Code would be
implemented and enforced amongst Members. The Monitoring Officer
confirmed that Members had to take responsibility for their own actions
and that it was important that all Group Leaders worked closely with
Members to ensure that this was cascaded appropriately.
There was a brief discussion in respect of the cost of items purchased
by the Council and whether best value for money was always available.
Officers explained that there was a robust procurement process in place
when purchasing items for the Council that provided best value in this
area; and that to buy items individually could result in the outcome of
costs being disproportionally high.
It was confirmed to the Committee that the Advisory, Conciliation and
Arbitration Service (ACAS) definition of bullying had been used as part

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
12th April 2022

of the new Model Code of Conduct, however individual cases would be
considered on a case by case basis.
RECOMMENDED the Worcestershire-wide draft Code of Conduct be
adopted by the Council.
39/21

GRANT THORNTON - SECTOR UPDATE
Mr. N. Preece, Manager for Grant Thornton provided the Sector Update
for Members consideration. During consideration of this item, it was
noted that in February 2022, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance
and Accountancy (CIPFA) had released an emergency consultation on
2021/22 reporting requirements. It was hoped that Members found the
report useful in providing an overview of work that was currently being
undertaken in the sector.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

40/21

GRANT THORNTON - EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/2021
Mr N. Preece, Manager, Grant Thornton presented the External Audit
Plan 2020/2021 for consideration by the Committee. During the
presentation the following was highlighted for Members’ attention:






Grant Thornton had tried to present a balanced plan for the year
2020-2021 recognising the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. It
was reported that the Statement of Accounts for 2020-2021 would
be available by the end of May or early June 2022. Delays had
been experienced due to levels of staffing.
The significant risks were identified within the report and included
the following:
- Management over-ride of controls – it was clarified that
there was no suggestion that this practice had taken place
however it was important for auditors to remain sceptical
and look at all risks with rigour.
- New financial ledger implementation – It was reported to
Members that all of the data had been successfully
migrated to the new ledger.
- Staffing within the finance department
Value for Money arrangements had been changed for the year
ending 2020/21 and the National Audit Office had introduced a
new code of Audit Practice. This meant that there would be a
wider scope and more in-depth reporting required around the
specific reporting criteria of improving economy, efficiency and

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
12th April 2022

effectiveness, financial sustainability and governance. The risks
linked to these criteria were reported to Members within the report
and mitigations were being undertaken to address these.
However, it was confirmed that due to the increase in detailed
work this would result in an increase un audit fees, as outlined
within the report.
The Executive Director for Resources informed Members that this was
an important report for Members to consider at a difficult time for the
Finance team who were not currently fully staffed. There had been a
recruitment drive in this team, but it was recognised that the current
recruitment market was difficult and competitive. There was another
round of recruitment due to be carried out in order to fill the vacancies
across the Finance team. Members were concerned about the difficulty
of recruiting into the vacant posts and were informed that there was a
pay differential with the private sector which had impacted on the ability
to recruit. In addition to this the Covid-19 pandemic had enabled people
to work from home and therefore there had been an increase in the
ability to work in areas where larger salaries could be paid e.g. London
and Birmingham without having to incur any travel costs.
Some Members queried whether the Shared Service agreement across
Bromsgrove District and Redditch Borough Councils had negatively
impacted the amount of work that officers could carry out on behalf of
Bromsgrove. Assurance was given to the Committee that this was not
the case, and in fact having shared services across both Councils had
been beneficial as it had meant that information sharing was much
easier.
RESOLVED that the Grant Thornton - External Audit Plan 2020/2021 be
noted.
41/21

GRANT THORNTON - INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT
2020/21
Mr. N. Preece presented the final Grant Thornton report for Members’
consideration. The Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2020/21 report
provided information regarding understanding of management
processes through a series of questions and responses received from
Bromsgrove District Council’s management. It was reported that there
were concerns raised from the responses received and that Grant
Thornton were comfortable with the management responses and the
related policies.

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
12th April 2022

RESOLVED that the Grant Thornton - Informing the Audit Risk
Assessment 2020/21 report be noted.
42/21

OVERALL RISK AND CORPORATE
INCLUDING RISK REGISTER

GOVERNANCE

REPORT

The Executive Director of Resources presented the Overall Risk and
Corporate Governance Report which also included the Risk Register
report. During consideration of this item, it was again recognised that
there had been resource challenges experienced over the financial year
2020-21. It was also considered a priority to embed risk management
across the organisation.
A report regarding risk had recently been presented to the Corporate
Management Team (CMT) and actions had been agreed on the way
forward in respect of risk. The meeting of the Officer Risk Board that had
been established to drive forward improvements had taken place on 7 th
April 2022 and a further report had been provided to CMT.
Some Members were concerned with some of the information within the
report, as risk was an area that needed a detailed action plan in order to
ensure risk was managed effectively in the future. Assurance was
provided by Officers that it was a priority to approach risk in a more
coordinated and consistent way in the future and that reporting would be
provided to both Cabinet and CMT to ensure monitoring was taking
place.
RESOLVED that the Overall Risk and Corporate Governance Report
including the Risk Register report be noted.
43/21

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
The Head of Internal Audit Shared Service provided Members with a
progress report for Internal Audit. He confirmed that good progress was
being made in respect of the 2021-2022 Audit Plan. It was noted that
three reports had been finalised since the last meeting of the Committee
these were Benefits, Risk Management and Treasury Management.
Although it was stated that the Risk Management report had been given
an opinion of ‘no assurance,’ it was important to recognise that this had
been given because as part of the Internal audit Plan 2021-2022 there
was a requirement to produce an action plan which would form the basis
of this review carried out. It was reported that at the time of the review
this had not been produced. However, confirmation was given that, as

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
12th April 2022

stated in the previous agenda item, that work had begun on the Risk
Management plan and actions had already begun to be competed.
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.
44/21

INTERNAL AUDIT - SAFEGUARDING VERBAL UPDATE
The Head of Community and Housing Services provided a Safeguarding
verbal update to Members. The update had been requested as a result
of a report presented to the Committee at its last meeting. Members had
requested an update, in order to fully understand and ensure that the
Safeguarding actions highlighted as part of the internal audit were being
managed appropriately. During consideration of this item the Committee
was informed of the following:






Net Consent training was rolled out to all members of staff, the
training was compulsory and refresher training had to be
undertaken every three years using the online Net Consent
application. Members queried what percentage of staff did not
complete the Net Consent training. Officers confirmed that 100%
of staff completed the training, as staff members were unable to
log into their computers if the training had not been completed by
the required deadline. It was also reported that there were
approximately 200 members of staff that were provided with this
training every 3 years and approximately 40 members of staff
who required more in depth, face-to-face training.
As an interim measure, currently all mandatory training records
were being monitored by Directorate Support until the Human
Resources Training system was live. This monitoring provided
information on all staff who required level 1 or above
Safeguarding training.
In respect of safe recruitment, there was currently no formal
policy in place. However, the Enterprise Resource Planning
(ERP) system would provide support in this area once
implementation had been completed.

Members felt that it was incredibly important for all Members to receive
Safeguarding training, particularly because they were often in a position
of meeting residents in their homes and communities. The level of
training and whether it should be mandatory was discussed in detail with
Members in agreement that it should be delivered somewhere between
the introductory training and level 1 training that was available. The
Committee were informed that there were online learning modules that
were available in this area that Members could undertake in

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
12th April 2022

approximately one-hour sessions. The Head of Community & Housing
agreed that this was necessary and undertook to look at bespoke
training for Members in this area.

45/21

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit - Safeguarding Verbal Update be
noted.
AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - DRAFT
ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022
The Chairman introduced the Audit, Standards and Governance
Committee - Draft Annual Report 2021-2022 for the Committee’s
consideration and thanked officers for their support over the municipal
year. In addition to this, the Vice-Chairman, Councillor P. Whittaker, was
thanked by the Chairman for his support.
Members were informed that this was a draft report and the items that
had been discussed at this meeting would be included in the report and
considered at the Full Council meeting due to be held on 22 nd June
2022.
Members of the Committee thanked the Chairman for all of his hard
work over the municipal year.
RESOLVED that the draft annual report for the Audit, Standards and
Governance Committee 2021/2022, be noted and presented at Council
as a final version.

46/21

RISK CHAMPION - VERBAL UPDATE REPORT (COUNCILLOR A.
BEAUMONT)
In his role of Risk Champion, Councillor A. B. Beaumont informed
Members that he would be meeting with the Executive Director for
Resources within the next few weeks in order to look at how risk was
managed and the actions that needed to be undertaken going forward.
RESOLVED that the Risk Champion - Verbal Update Report be noted.

47/21

AUDIT, STANDARDS
PROGRAMME

AND

GOVERNANCE

COMMITTEE

WORK

The Senior Democratic Services Officer undertook to make any changes
to the Committee’s work programme in readiness for the next meeting.

Audit, Standards and Governance Committee
12th April 2022

RESOLVED that the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee Work
Programme be noted.
The meeting closed at 7.15 p.m.

Chairman

